

No. 18-1234

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA

Petitioner,

-against-

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 19

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE UNIVERSITY’S POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT LACKS OBJECTIVE STANDARDS OF ENFORCEMENT AND FAILS TO PROVIDE REASONABLE WARNING..... 7

 A.The Policy Contains No Objective Standards of Enforcement, as it is Unlimited in Time, Situation, and Location. 8

 B.The Policy is Subject to Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement, Which Results in a Chilling of Speech on Campus. 10

 II. THE POLICY IS SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT PROHIBITS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED CONDUCT. 12

 III. THE UNIVERSITY’S POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO MS. VEGA BECAUSE TINKER DOES NOT EXTEND TO COLLEGE CAMPUSES AND EVEN IF IT DID, MS. VEGA’S CONDUCT DID NOT VIOLATE TINKER’S STANDARD.....14

 A.Applying Tinker to the College Campus Would Undermine its Pedagogical Purposes and Ignore the History of the Campus Environment as a Locus for Political Engagement..14

 B. The Application of the University’s Tinker Policy Enabled a Content-Driven Speech Restriction 18

 C. Even if this Court Finds that Tinker Extends to College Campuses, Ms. Vega Did Not Violate its Standard Because She Did Not Materially and Substantially Interfere with the Requirements of Appropriate Discipline and She Did Not Invade the Rights of Others . 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bair v. Shippensburg University,
280 F. Supp.2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) 5, 13, 14

Barker v. Hardway,
283 F. Supp. 228 (S.D. W. Va. 1968) 17

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 43 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 16

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 15, 24

Bowman v. White,
444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) 18

Carson v. Block,
790 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1986) 22, 23

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942) 15

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 16

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999) *passim*

Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 8

DeFabio v. East Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist.,
623 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2010) 21

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 16, 17

Doninger v. Niehoff,
527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 21

Fid. Co-op Bank v. Nova Cas. Co.,
726 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013) 4

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,
382 U.S. 399 (1966) *passim*

<u>Gooding v. Wilson,</u> 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	7, 8, 13
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) <u>opinion vacated on procedural grounds, 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)</u>	6, 23, 24
<u>Hazelwood v. Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,</u> 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	15, 16
<u>Healy v. James,</u> 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks and Rec.,</u> 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 19
<u>Lanzetta v. New Jersey,</u> 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	8
<u>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.,</u> 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<u>Mathirampuzha v. Potter,</u> 548 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<u>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,</u> 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<u>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</u> 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	14
<u>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<u>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 487 U.S. 1 (1998)	13
<u>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,</u> 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	4, 10
<u>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n of California,</u> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	23
<u>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri,</u> 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	20

<u>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</u> , 460 U.S. 34 (1983)	19
<u>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<u>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</u> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</u> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	10
<u>Student Gov’t Ass’n v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Mass.</u> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	15
<u>Thonen v. Jenkins</u> , 491 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1973)	21
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	11
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13
<u>V.A. v. San Pasqual Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 17-cv-02471-BAS-AGS, 2017 WL 6541447 (S.D. Cal., Dec. 21, 2017)	22
<u>Virginia v. Black</u> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	15
<u>Zanders v. Louisiana Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 281 F. Supp. 747 (W.D. La. 1968)	18
Statutes	
Gen. Stat. § 18-200 (2017)	1
Other	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	4
